- 1 HR365
- 2 192892-1
- 3 By Representative Ford
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 08-MAR-18

192892-1:n:03/06/2018:JEC/jec LSA2018-1182 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 RECOGNIZING JENNIFER HOGAN ON BEING SELECTED AS THE 8 9 2018 ALABAMA ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL OF THE YEAR. 10 WHEREAS, highest commendations and congratulations 11 are herein proudly presented to Jennifer Hogan, the Assistant 12 13 Principal of Hoover High School, on her selection as the 2018 Alabama Assistant Principal of the Year by the Alabama 14 15 Association of Secondary School Principals; and 16 WHEREAS, the National Assistant Principal of the 17 Year Program annually recognizes outstanding middle level and 18 high school assistant principals who have succeeded in providing high quality learning opportunities for students; 19 20 and 21 WHEREAS, Jennifer Hogan's extensive record of 22 excellence includes cofounding #ALedchat, #usedchat, and 23 Leadlearning.net, creating a Professional Learning Network 24 that connects educators and allows them to identify best practices from unlimited leaders in the education community, 25 26 maintaining the compelled educator.com, a blog that provides 27 educational based inspiration and up-to-date information

Page 1

relating to their field, develops learning opportunities to 1 2 fit the busy schedules and various learning styles of faculty and staff as a coordinator of professional learning 3 communities, provides educational support and direction 4 5 through twitter chats, voxer book clubs, and interdisciplinary 6 discussion groups, created several online courses and an app 7 that lists teacher-led professional development sessions, 8 blends traditional and high innovative cutting-edge methods to 9 help teachers think outside the box and helps design relevant, 10 engaging lessons that incorporate technology; and

11 WHEREAS, Jennifer Hogan will represent Alabama for 12 the National Assistant Principal of the Year Program; she is 13 among three finalists chosen for the National Assistant 14 Principal of the Year Award; and

15 WHEREAS, with an unwavering commitment to excellence 16 in the rewarding field of education, Jennifer Hogan reflects 17 immense credit upon the entire State of Alabama, and she is 18 truly deserving of the significant honor bestowed upon her; 19 now therefore,

20 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF 21 THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Jennifer Hogan is highly 22 honored and commended, and this resolution is offered to her 23 in deepest admiration and appreciation for her significant 24 contributions to education, as well as with sincere best 25 wishes for continued success in all future endeavors.

Page 2